

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 14

#### AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO ROADS

##### *The Special Roads Act 1949*

- 44 In section 3 (supplementary orders relating to special roads), in subsections (1)(e) and (4)(c), for the words " local authority", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " regional council ".
- 45 In section 21(1) (interpretation)—
- (a) the definition of " large burgh " shall cease to have effect;
  - (b) for the definition of " local authority " there shall be substituted the following definition—
    - “" local authority " has the same meaning as in the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973”.
- 46 In Schedule 1 (provisions as to schemes and orders)—
- (a) in paragraphs 2(a) and 8(b), for the words " county, burgh " there shall be substituted the words " region, islands area ";
  - (b) in paragraph 5 for the words " (9) of section three hundred and fifty-five of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1947" there shall be substituted the words " (8) of section 210 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 ".